File No. 200370 Committee Item No. 2

Board Item No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance Committee Date November 10, 2021
Board of Supervisors Meeting Date
Cmte Board
[] [] Motion
Resolution
Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form

Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission

Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

T =
N

O
=
T
m
Py

(Use back side if additional space is needed)

Original Agreement 7/1/16

Amendment No. 1 10/11/17

Amendment No. 2 2/1/19

BOS Resolution No. 167-19

O
N

Completed by:_ Brent Jalipa Date__November 5, 2021

Completed by:__Brent Jalipa Date




o © 0o N o o b W N -

N N DN N N N ) m e
a A WO N -2 O ©O©W 00 N o 0o B~ 0w N -

FILE NO. 200370 RESOLUTION NO.

[Agreement Amendment - San Francisco AIDS Foundation - HIV Prevention - City-Wide
Syringe Access and Disposal Services - Not to Exceed $42,115,471]

Resolution approving Amendment No. 3, to the agreement between the San Francisco
AIDS Foundation and the Department of Public Health to provide HIV prevention
services through City-wide syringe access and disposal services; to increase the
contract amount by $6,507,312 for a total amount not to exceed $42,115,471 with no
change to the contract term of July 1, 2016, through June 30, 2026, to commence upon

Board approval.

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Health (DPH) selected the San Francisco AIDS
Foundation to provide HIV Prevention City-wide Syringe Access and Disposal services
through a Request For Proposals; and

WHEREAS, DPH established an agreement for an initial term of two years, July 1,
2016, through June 30, 2018, with a not to exceed amount of $4,976,830, and subsequently
amended it to extend the term one additional year, July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2019, for a
total contract amount not to exceed $9,839,487; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors approved a second amendment to the
agreement extending the term by seven years, from July 1, 2019, through June 30, 2026, for
a total term of ten years, July 1, 2016, through June 30, 2026, for a total contract amount not
to exceed $35,608,159 through Resolution No. 167-19 (File No. 190242); and

WHEREAS, DPH wishes to increase the contract by $6,507,312 for a total contract
amount not to exceed $42,115,471,to reflect add-back of General Fund support to address
encampment services; and

WHEREAS, This amendment will enable the continuation of HIV Prevention services

through City-wide Syringe Access and Disposal services targeting people in behavioral risk

Department of Public Health
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1



o © 0o N o o b W N -

N N DN N N N ) m e
a A WO N -2 O ©O©W 00 N o 0o B~ 0w N -

populations such as injection drug users, people who are homeless, active drug users,
formerly incarcerated individuals and/or who are struggling with mental health challenges; and

WHEREAS, These services will include program coordination with community-based
organizations, the DPH'’s Rapid Response Clean Team, and service providers which are
subcontractors in this contract, including the Glide Foundation, St. James Infirmary, the
Homeless Youth Alliance, and the San Francisco Drug Users Union; and

WHEREAS, The goal of these services is to reduce syringe-sharing and the risk of
transmission of HIV and other communicable diseases through the provision of sterile
injection equipment, health education, HIV/HCV testing, and collection of disposed needles,
both on-site and in City-wide syringe sweep events that focus on areas of greatest need; and

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of Public
Health and the Purchaser, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, to amend the
contract with San Francisco AIDS Foundation to increase the contract amount by $6,507,312
for a total amount not to exceed $42,115,471; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the
Department of Public Health to enter into any amendments or modifications to the
contract, prior to its final execution by all parties, that the Department determines, in
consultation with the City Attorney, are in the best interest of the City, do not otherwise
materially increase the obligations or liabilities of the City, are necessary or advisable to
effectuate the purposes of the contract, and are in compliance with all applicable laws;
and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the contract amendment being
fully executed by all parties, the Director of Health and/or the Director of Office of Contract
Administration/Purchased shall provide the final contract to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion

in the official file (File No. _ 200370 ).

Department of Public Health
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2



o © 0o N o o b W N -

N N DN N N N ) m e
a A WO N -2 O ©O©W 00 N o 0o B~ 0w N -

RECOMMENDED:

/s/

Grant Colfax, M.D.

Director of Health

Department of Public Health
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 3



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING NOVEMBER 10, 2021

Item 2 Department:
File 20-0370 Department of Public Health

Legislative Objectives

e The proposed resolution approves Amendment No. 3 to the contract with the AIDS
Foundation, increasing the not-too-exceed amount by $6,507,312 from $35,608,159 to
$42,115,471.

Key Points

e San Francisco AIDS Foundation was awarded the contract in 2016 for an amount not to
exceed $4,976,830 for two years, July 1, 2016 - June 30, 2018, with the option to renew the
contract annually for a period of one year through June 30, 2026. The contract has been
modified twice, increasing the contract not to exceed amount to $35,608,159 and
extending the term through June 2026.

e The San Francisco AIDS Foundation is the lead agency on the contract and partners with
community organizations to provide syringe access and disposal services to help reduce
syringe sharing and lower the risk of transmission of HIV and other communicable diseases.
This includes providing sterile injection equipment, health education, HIV and hepatitis C
testing, and collection of disposed needles.

e The proposed resolution expands funding and services for syringe clean-up through the
Syringe Sweeps Program across the city, focusing on priority neighborhoods, hot spots, and
encampments, and a work order with the San Francisco War Memorial Veterans Building.

Fiscal Impact

e The Department has spent $17,277,830 on services under the contract with the AIDS
Foundation in FY 2016-17 through FY 2020-21. The Department projects new expenditures
in FY 2020-21 through FY 2025-26 of $24,837,641, including a contingency, for a total
contract not-to-exceed amount of $42,115,471 over ten years.

e The $6,865,202 increase in funding under this proposed amendment will primarily go
toward the Syringe Sweeps Program (S$5,850,775), which started as a Mayoral
Enhancement in FY 2019-20. The additional $34,685 in increased funding reflects the work
order with the War Memorial.

Recommendations

e Request that the Department of Public Health provide a written report to the Budget and
Finance Committee with updated performance data through FY 2020-21 for all service
components of the contract with the San Francisco AIDS Foundation once this information
is available.

e Approve the proposed resolution

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING NOVEMBER 10, 2021

MANDATE STATEMENT

City Charter Section 9.118(b) states that any contract entered into by a department, board or
commission that (1) has a term of more than ten years, (2) requires expenditures of $10 million
or more, or (3) requires a modification of more than $500,000 is subject to Board of Supervisors
approval.

BACKGROUND

The Department of Public Health (DPH) issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) for an HIV
prevention program with citywide syringe access and disposal services in March 2016. The San
Francisco AIDS Foundation was the only vendor to respond with a Letter of Intent to submit a
proposal. DPH, per the terms of the RFP, directly negotiated with the AIDS Foundation rather
than continue a formal solicitation process. The AIDS Foundation is the lead agency on the
contract and partners with Homeless Youth Alliance, Drug Users Union, Glide, and St James
Infirmary to provide services. As the lead agency, the AIDS Foundation is responsible for
coordinating services, mapping locations, centralizing, and distributing supplies, and holding
regular meetings with partners to coordinate and problem solve.

The initial contract authorized an amount not to exceed $4,976,830 for two years, July 1, 2016 -
June 30, 2018, with the option to renew the contract annually for a period of one year through
June 30, 2026. The contract has been modified twice, increasing the contract not-to-exceed
amount to $35,608,159 and extending the term through June 2026, as shown in Table 1 below.

Exhibit 1: Previous Contract Amendments

No. Date Description Not-to-Exceed Amount

1 10/1/2017 Extended the contract for an additional year: July 1, $9,839,487
2018 - June 30, 2019.

2 2/1/2019 Extended the contract for seven years: July 1, 2019 $35,608,159
— June 30, 2026 for a total term of 10 years (July 1,
2016 — June 30, 2026). (File 19-0242)

In 2020, the Department of Public Health had sought Board of Supervisors approval for
Amendment No. 3 to the contract with the AIDS Foundation, increasing the not-to-exceed
amount of the contract by $6,507,312, for a total not to exceed $42,115,471. However, due to
the onset of the COVID-19 pandemic and ensuing City budget deficit, the Mayor’s Office raised
concerns about funding availability and the Department of Public Health withdrew its request to
approve Amendment No. 3. With an improved fiscal outlook, these concerns have been
alleviated and the Department of Public Health is now seeking Board of Supervisors approval for
Amendment No. 3 to the contract.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING NOVEMBER 10, 2021

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution approves Amendment No. 3 to the contract with the AIDS Foundation,
increasing the not-too-exceed amount by $6,507,312 from $35,608,159 to $42,115,471. This
additional funding reflects add-back of General Fund support to address additional syringe clean-
up and disposal services, target priority neighborhoods and hot spots, and a work order with the
War Memorial.

Services Provided

Through this contract, the AIDS Foundation and its partners provide syringe access and disposal
services to help reduce syringe sharing and lower the risk of transmission of HIV and other
communicable diseases. This includes providing sterile injection equipment, health education,
HIV and hepatitis C testing, and collection of disposed needles. The contract in total supports
26.295 full-time equivalent (FTE) positions annually.

Amendment No. 3 continues citywide syringe access and disposal services, including:

e Syringe Access & Disposal Services, which provides access to sterile syringes and safer
injection supplies to help reduce the likelihood of syringe sharing and decrease the risk of
HIV transmission. In addition, this work includes providing 24-hour access to 10 large
disposal kiosks and nine smaller boxes, and services through the Syringe Pick-up crew that
provides syringe collection and disposal services 7 days a week from 7am-7pm.
Community members may also text the AIDS Foundation 415-810-1337 to report syringe
litter or can contact the Department of Public Works via 311.

e Homeless Youth Alliance (HYA) wrap around program, which targets wraparound and
syringe services to young adults.

e Harm Reduction Center, which provides a physical space for clients to drop in, receive
education on overdose prevention, harm reduction counseling, crisis intervention, and
link to HIV and hepatitis testing and care.

e Syringe Sweeps, a Citywide clean-up effort, focusing on priority neighborhoods, hot
spots, and encampments.

e The War Memorial Work Order, which provides syringe clean-up services around the San
Francisco War Memorial Veterans Building.

e Drug Testing Support, which was a one-time effort in FY 2020-21 to support mobile drug
testing services that allow drug users to test their drugs prior to consumption.

As noted above, the proposed Amendment No. 3 outlines expanded funding and services for
syringe clean-up through the Syringe Sweeps Program across the City and specifically at the San
Francisco War Memorial Veterans Building. The additional funding for the Syringe Sweeps

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING

NOVEMBER 10, 2021

Program and War Memorial Work Order will support a total of 9.775 FTEs! for syringe clean up
and management services, focusing on priority neighborhoods, hot spots, and encampments.
The work order with the War Memorial will including managing the syringe disposal boxes in the
city building as well as preforming clean-up outside around the building property.

Exhibit 2 below shows the units of service included in the proposed third amendment.

Exhibit 2: San Francisco AIDS Foundation Contract Units of Service

Service
Component

Units of Service / Number of Contacts in
Proposed Amendment #3 (FY 21-22 through FY 25-26)

Change from Amendment
#2 (approved 2019)

Syringe Access and
Disposal Services

Homeless Youth
Alliance

Harm Reduction
Center

Syringe Sweeps

War Memorial

-4,302 hours of syringe access and disposal services per
year (~12.63 clients contacted per hour for an
estimated 54,300 contacts per year)

-12 months of syringe access and disposal coordination
and bulk purchasing

-3,710 hours of Citywide sweeps

-12 months of personnel, operation, and syringe
disposal services per year

-1,888 hours of syringe access services per year (16.6
contacts per hour for an estimated 31,341 contacts)
-2,550 hours of lounge services per year (6 clients
contacted per hour for an estimated 15,300 contacts
per year)

-4,368 hours of syringe disposal services per year
(includes providing education to community about safe
disposal options)

-52 weeks of syringe disposal services (no direct
services provided to individuals)

Removes 67 Community-
Based Sweeps Events,
which involved
coordinating residents and
staff of agencies working
in areas where sweeps are
necessary.

No Change

Increased the estimated
number of client contacts
per hour for lounge
services from 3 per hour
to 6 per hour for an
additional 7,650 contacts
per year

New

New

Source: Department of Public Health Contract with San Francisco AIDS Foundation, Appendix A
Note: One full-time equivalent position is approximately 1,768 hours

Units of Service

As shown in Exhibit 3 below, the monitoring report indicates that the AIDS Foundation exceeded
the contracted number of units for contacts related to syringe access and disposal services and
syringe clean-up services (Syringe Sweeps). However, services provided through the Harm
Reduction Lounge did not meet their contracted targets. According to DPH staff, this was likely
to do changes in service because of shelter-in-place orders during the spring of 2020.

1 An additional 9.775 FTE will be supported through the Syringe Sweeps Program (9.65 FTE) and War Memorial Work
Order (0.125 FTE); however, the net increase in contract positions is 7.27 FTEs due to a reduction in the existing
Syringe Sweeps program from 11.55 to 9.05 FTE. This reduction in FTEs was made to offset increased operating costs.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING NOVEMBER 10, 2021

Exhibit 3: San Francisco AIDS Foundation Contract Performance FY 2019-20

Actual as Percentage

Units of Service Contracted Actual
of Contracted

Syringe Access and Disposal Contacts 54,300 68,310 125.8%
Harm Reduction Center, Hours 2,550 1,723 67.6%
Harm Reduction Center, Contacts 8,079 9,190 113.8%
Har.m Reduction Center, 1,888 1,480 78.4%
Syringe Access Hours

Syringe Sweeps Hours 4,368 5,336 122.2%

Source: Monitoring Report FY19-20, San Francisco AIDS Foundation HIV Syringe Access and Disposal Services
Note: The contract monitoring report for Coordination & Bulk Purchasing and Syringe Access & Disposal Services
Contacts have listed contracted numbers that are slightly higher than what is in the contract: 54,310 vs. 54,300
contacts for Coordination & Bulk Purchasing and 8,079 vs. 8,000 for Syringe Access & Disposal Services Contacts.

According to the Department of Public Health, the War Memorial Work Order began in July 2021
and have not yet been monitored for performance. The Drug Testing Support work was one-time
funding for FY 2020-21 and not included in monitoring.

Homeless Youth Alliance

The Homeless Youth Alliance, a subcontractor of the AIDS Foundation, was separately monitored
in FY 2018-19 but not in FY 2019-20. The Department of Public Health advises that staff that
typically monitor contractor performance were re-assigned to pandemic tasks. Moving forward,
this program will resume being monitored as a stand-alone program.

Syringe Collection

Syringe Sweeps Clean-up Team has a contracted objective of collecting 120,000 syringes
annually. According to data provided by DPH, the Syringe Sweep Clean-up Team collected
173,598 syringes in calendar year 2020.

FISCAL IMPACT

Exhibit 5 provides an overview of changes between the existing agreement and the proposed
amendment.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING

NOVEMBER 10, 2021

Exhibit 5: Proposed Funding Changes for San Francisco AIDS Foundation Contract (FY 2016-17

through FY 2025-26)

Program Current Funding Proposed Funding Change Explanation

(Approved Under (Amendment #3

Amendment #2) Under Consideration)
Syringe Access & $21,870,049 $22,650,163 $390,707 Cost of Doing Business
Disposal increase
HYA Wrap Around 1,664,821 1,696,126 31,232 Cost of Doing Business
Program increase
Harm Reduction 9,228,000 9,543,092 315,092 Cost of Doing Business
Center increase
Syringe Sweeps 5,850,775 5,850,775 New Services added in FY
Program 2019-20; Cost of Doing
Business increase

War Memorial 34,685 34,685 Work order added for FY
Work Order 2021-22 through FY 2025-26
Subtotal $32,762,870 $39,773,841 57,010,971
Contingency
Adjustment* 2,845,290 2,341,630 (503,660)
Total $35,608,160 $42,115,471 $6,507,312

Source: Department of Public Health

*The contingency adjustment in the proposed funding amount in Amendment #3 (under consideration) is
determined based on projected expenditures for FY 2021-22 through FY 2025-26

**Total varies from the not-to-exceed amount due to rounding.

As shown above, the majority of the increased $6,507,312 funding is being allocated to the
Syringe Sweeps program. Of the increased amount, $5,850,775 supports a total of 9.65 FTE in
the Syringe Sweeps Program for syringe clean-up and management services. The $34,685 work
order with the War Memorial supports 0.125 FTE and includes managing the syringe disposal
boxes in the City building as well as preforming clean-up outside around the building property.
Cost of Doing Business increases added to the contract are projected through FY 2025-26 and
amounts beyond the current fiscal year are subject to future Board of Supervisors’ approval.

The contract budget covers the units of service, as detailed above, and the health educator and
administrative functions at the AIDS Foundation and its subcontractors. Contract expenditures
are funded by the General Fund.

Actual and Projected Expenditures

The Department has spent $17,277,830 on services under the contract with the AIDS Foundation
in FY 2016-17 through FY 2020-21. The Department projects new expenditures in FY 2020-21
through FY 2025-26 of $24,837,641, including a contingency, for a total contract not-to-exceed
amount of $42,115,471 over ten years.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING NOVEMBER 10, 2021

POLICY CONSIDERATION

FY 2020-21 Performance Data

The Department of Public Health is in the process of conducting its performance monitoring and
updating its performance data for this contractor in FY 2020-21. We recommend that the
Department of Public Health provide a written report to the Board of Supervisors on the
performance of these services in FY 2020-21 upon completing performance monitoring of the
program.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Request that the Department of Public Health provide a written report to the Budget and
Finance Committee with updated performance data through FY 2020-21 for all service
components of the contract with the San Francisco AIDS Foundation once this information
is available.

2. Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JUNE 3, 2020

Item 3 Department:
Files 20-0370 Department of Public Health

Legislative Objectives

e The proposed resolution would approve Amendment No. 3 to the contract between the
Department of Public Health (DPH) and San Francisco AIDS Foundation for an HIV
prevention program, increasing the total contract amount by $6,507,312 for a total not to
exceed amount of $42,115,471 over the total term of 10 years (July 2016 - June 2026).

Key Points

e San Francisco AIDS Foundation was awarded the contract in 2016 for an amount not to
exceed $4,976,830 for two years, July 1, 2016 - June 30, 2018, with the option to renew the
contract for a period of one year each year through June 30, 2026. The contract has been
modified twice, increasing the contract not to exceed amount to $35,608,159 and
extending the term through June 2026.

e The San Francisco AIDS Foundation is the lead agency on the contract and partners with
community organizations to provide syringe access and disposal services to help reduce
syringe sharing and lower the risk of transmission of HIV and other communicable diseases.
This includes providing sterile injection equipment, health education, HIV and hepatitis C
testing, and collection of disposed needles.

e The proposed resolution expands funding and services for syringe clean-up through the
Syringe Sweeps Program across the city, focusing on priority neighborhoods, hot spots, and
encampments, and a work order with the San Francisco War Memorial Veterans Building.

Fiscal Impact

e The Department has spent or projects to spend $13,129,672 on services under the contract
with the AIDS Foundation in FY 2016-17 through FY 2019-20. The Department projects new
expenditures in FY 2020-21 through FY 2025-26 of $28,985,799, including a 12 percent
contingency, for a total of contract not to exceed amount over ten years of $42,115,471.
The majority of the $6,507,312 in increased funding will go toward the Syringe Sweeps
Program ($5,523,378), which is a Mayoral Enhancement that started in FY 2019-20.

Policy Consideration

e This contract is funded through the General Fund. The Controller and Mayor’s Budget Office
project a FY 2019-20 shortfall in the General Fund budget of $246.2 million, which is
projected to increase to $753.9 million in FY 2020-21. The Mayor’s Budget Office presented
the Mayor’s Budget Instructions to the Board of Supervisors on May 18, 2020, which
provided for a 10 percent reduction in City departments’ General Fund budgets; services to
vulnerable and underserved populations are given priority for funding.

Recommendation

Approval of the proposed resolution is a policy matter for the Board of Supervisors.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JUNE 3, 2020

MANDATE STATEMENT

City Charter Section 9.118(b) states that any contract entered into by a department, board or
commission that (1) has a term of more than ten years, (2) requires expenditures of $10 million
or more, or (3) requires a modification of more than $500,000 is subject to Board of Supervisors
approval.

BACKGROUND

The Department of Public Health (DPH) issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) for an HIV
prevention program with citywide syringe access and disposal services in March 2016. The San
Francisco AIDS Foundation was the only vendor to respond with a Letter of Intent to submit a
proposal. DPH, per the terms of the RFP, directly negotiated with the AIDS Foundation rather
than continue a formal solicitation process. The AIDS Foundation is the lead agency on the
contract and partners with Homeless Youth Alliance, Drug Users Union, Glide and St James
Infirmary to provide services. As the lead agency, the AIDS Foundation is responsible for
coordinating services, mapping locations, centralizing and distributing supplies, and holding
regular meetings with partners to coordinate and problem solve.

The initial contract authorized an amount not to exceed $4,976,830 for two years, July 1, 2016 -
June 30, 2018, with the option to renew the contract for a period of one year each year through
June 30, 2026. The contract has been modified twice, increasing the contract not-to-exceed
amount to $35,608,159 and extending the term through June 2026, as shown in Table 1 below.

Table 1. San Francisco AIDS Foundation Syringe Access and Disposal Contract Modifications

No. Date Description Updated Not-
to-Exceed
Amount
1 10/1/2017 Extended the contract for an additional year: July 1, 2018 - $9,839,487
June 30, 2019.
2 2/1/2019 Extended the contract for seven years: July 1, 2019 — June $35,608,159
30, 2026 for a total term of 10 years (July 1, 2016 — June 30,
2026).

Source: February 2020 Proposed Modification

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution approves a third modification to the contract with the AIDS Foundation,
increasing the not-too-exceed amount by $6,507,312 from $35,608,159 to $42,115,471. This
additional funding reflects add-back of General Fund support to provide syringe clean-up services
through the Syringe Sweeps Program.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JUNE 3, 2020

Services Provided

Through this contract, the AIDS Foundation and its partners provide syringe access and disposal
services to help reduce syringe sharing and lower the risk of transmission of HIV and other
communicable diseases. This includes providing sterile injection equipment, health education,
HIV and hepatitis C testing, and collection of disposed needles. Syringe disposal services include
24-hour disposal kiosks and the Syringe Pick-up crew that provides syringe collection and disposal
services 7 days a week from 7am-7pm through a text message system.

Amendment No. 3 continues citywide syringe access and disposal services, including the
Homeless Youth Alliance (HYA) wrap around program, which targets services to young adults;
and, services at the Harm Reduction Center, which provides a physical space for clients to drop
in, receive education on overdose prevention, harm reduction counseling, crisis intervention,
etc., and link to HIV and HCV testing and care.

Amendment No. 3 outlines expanded funding and services for syringe clean-up through the
Syringe Sweeps Program across the city and specifically at the San Francisco War Memorial
Veterans Building. The additional funding for the Syringe Sweeps Program and War Memorial
Work Order will support a total of 9.775 FTEs for syringe clean up and management services,
focusing on priority neighborhoods, hot spots, and encampments. The work order with the War
Memorial will including managing the syringe disposal boxes in the city building as well as
preforming clean-up outside around the building property.

Performance Monitoring

The FY 2018-19 Monitoring Report for the HIV Syringe Access & Disposal and Harm Reduction
Center components of the contract, indicate that the overall program was rated “4 -
Commendable/Exceeds Standards.” Table 2 below summarizes the contract performance
objectives and performance to date for the Syringe Access & Disposal and Harm Reduction Center
components of the contract.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JUNE 3, 2020

Table 2. San Francisco AIDS Foundation Syringe Access and Disposal Contract Performance

Performance Most Recent Objective Description Performance
Objective Reporting Year
1 FY 2018-19  Syringe Access Collaborative/San Francisco AIDS 3 percent

Foundation will report on the percentage of HIV tests  (453/18,197)
among people who inject drugs.

2 FY 2018-19  Syringe Access Collaborative/San Francisco AIDS 75 percent
Foundation will report on linkage to care rates among  (6/8) linkage
newly diagnosed people who inject drugs, as defined to care

by attending first medical appointment within three
months of diagnosis.

3 FY 2018-19 Syringe Access Collaborative/San Francisco AIDS 99 percent
Foundation will report a 70% retention rate among (113/114)
HIV-positive people who inject drugs, retention retention
defined as having had a doctor's appointment,
prescription refill, and/or lab work per treatment plan
within the past six months.

Source: Department of Public Health

The FY 2018-19 Monitoring Report for the Homeless Youth Alliance (HYA) Wrap Around program,
indicates that the overall program was rated “4 — Commendable/Exceeds Standards.” They also
received 35 out of 35 points (100%) on program deliverables, achieving 451% of contracted units
of services:

e Syringe Sweeps: 600 Contracted; 622 Actual
e Syringes In: 0 Contracted; 461,685 Actual
e Syringes Out: 210,000 Contracted; 486,595 Actual

The monitoring report for the HYA Wrap Around program recommends the development of a
program plan to justify the units of services and establish targeted productivity.

Performance monitoring for the Syringe Sweeps and War Memorial elements of the contract are
not available yet as they began in FY 2019-20. However, in addition to the objectives listed above
in Table 2, the proposed Amendment No. 3 adds an additional objective:

e By the end of each program year, the Syringe Clean-up Team will collect at least 120,000
syringes annually as documented by disposal clean-up logs.

Data from the Department of Public Health indicates that in FY 2018-19, over 318,000 syringes
were collected off the streets. From July 2019 — February 2020, over 299,000 syringes were
collected as part of street sweeps. Between January and February 2020, 45,839 syringes were
collected as part of street sweeps, which accounts for roughly 8.4 percent of all syringes collected
during this period.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

10



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JUNE 3, 2020

The Department engaged with the City’s Performance Unit in 2019 to enhance standardized data
collection and reporting on syringe recovery and disposal efforts and adopt a results-based
accountability framework to help identify measures that promote desired outcomes. This process
resulted in a series of recommendations, including establishing consistent syringe collection and
disposal processes; engaging with waste management vendors to improve reporting; invest in
expanded reporting of public perceptions and street and sidewalk inspection data; and, improve
use of internal syringe recovery dashboard and use it to develop future external facing
information.

FISCAL IMPACT

Tables 3 below summarizes actual and projected contract spending through FY 2019-20 and
budgeted spending through FY 2025-26, including a 12 percent contingency, totaling
$42,115,471.

Table 3. San Francisco AIDS Foundation Contract Actual, Projected, and Budgeted Expenditures

Actual and Projected Expenditures

FY 2016-17 through FY 2019-20 $13,129,672
Budgeted Expenditures

FY 2020-21 through FY 2025-26 (proposed Amendment #3) 25,880,178
Contingency (12%) 3,105,621
Total $42,115,471

Actuals for 2016-17, 2017-18, and 2018-19; Actuals & Forecasted for 2019-20
Source: Department of Public Health

Table 4 provides an overview of changes between Amendment No. 2 and No. 3. According to
Michelle Ruggels, Director of the Business Office at the Department of Public Health, the
majority of the $6,507,211 increase is going toward the Syringe Sweeps Program ($5,523,378),
which is a Mayoral Enhancement that started in FY 2019-20. Ms. Ruggels advises that future
funding, including future Cost of Doing Business increases, continues to be contingent upon
Board of Supervisors appropriation approval. If funding is not appropriated, the City’s standard
contract language states that the City has no obligation to make an appropriation to the
contractor.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

11



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JUNE 3, 2020

Table 4. Proposed Funding Increases for San Francisco AIDS Foundation Contract

Use Current Proposed Increase Explanation

Funding Funding
Syringe Access & Disposal $21,870,049  $22,260,756 $390,707  Cost of Doing Business
HYA Wrap Around Program $1,664,821 $1,696,053 $31,232 Cost of Doing Business
Harm Reduction Center $9,228,000 $9,481,104 $253,104  Cost of Doing Business
Syringe Sweeps Program $5,523,378  $5,523,378 e Mayoral Enhancement

starting FY 2019-20
through FY 2025-26.

e Annually funds 9.65 FTEs
for syringe clean up and
management.

War Memorial Work Order $48,559 $48,559 e Work order added for FY
2019-20 through FY 2025-
26.
e Annually Funds 0.125 FTE
for syringe clean up.

Contingency Adjustment $2,845,290 $3,105,621 $260,331

Total $35,608,160 $42,115,471 $6,507,311

Source: Department of Public Health

The contract is funded by the General Fund.

POLICY CONSIDERATION

The Budget Outlook Update (May Joint Report), prepared by the Budget and Legislative Analyst’s
Office, Mayor’s Budget Office, and Controller, projected FY 2019-20 shortfall in the General Fund
budget of $246.2 million due to the impacts of the COVID-19 public health emergency and a
slower economic recovery. That shortfall is projected to increase to $753.9 million in FY 2020-21
and continue into subsequent fiscal years. The Mayor’s Budget Office presented the Mayor’s
Budget Instructions to the Board of Supervisors on May 18, 2020, which provided for a 10 percent
reduction in City departments’ General Fund budgets; services to vulnerable and underserved
populations are given priority for funding.

Because of the projected shortfall in the General Fund, the Budget and Legislative Analyst
considers approval of new General Fund monies for the proposed contract modification in FY
2020-21 through FY 2025-26, totaling $6,507,311 (shown in Table 4 above) to be a policy matter
for the Board of Supervisors.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval of the proposed resolution is a policy matter for the Board of Supervisors.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST


































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































(b) Terminating all existing orders and subcontracts, and not placing any
further orders or subcontracts for materials, Services, equipment or other items.

(c) At City’s direction, assigning to City any or all of Contractor’s right,
title, and interest under the orders and subcontracts terminated. Upon such assignment, City shall have the
right, in its sole discretion, to settle or pay any or all claims arising out of the termination of such orders
and subcontracts.

(d Subject to City’s approval, settling all outstanding liabilities and all
claims arising out of the termination of orders and subcontracts.

(e Completing performance of any Services that City designates to be
completed prior to the date of termination specified by City.

® Taking such action as may be necessary, or as the City may direct, for
the protection and preservation of any property related to this Agreement which is in the possession of
Contractor and in which City has or may acquire an interest.

8.1.3 Within 30 days after the specified termination date, Contractor shall submit to
City an invoice, which shall set forth each of the following as a separate line item:

(a) The reasonable cost to Contractor, without profit, for all Services prior to
the specified termination date, for which Services City has not already tendered payment. Reasonable
costs may include a reasonable allowance for actual overhead, not to exceed a total of 10% of
Contractor’s direct costs for Services. Any overhead allowance shall be separately itemized. Contractor
may also recover the reasonable cost of preparing the invoice.

(b) A reasonable allowance for profit on the cost of the Services described in
the immediately preceding subsection (a), provided that Contractor can establish, to the satisfaction of
City, that Contractor would have made a profit had all Services under this Agreement been completed,
and provided further, that the profit allowed shall in no event exceed 5% of such cost.

(c) The reasonable cost to Contractor of handling material or equipment
returned to the vendor, delivered to the City or otherwise disposed of as directed by the City.

(d) A deduction for the cost of materials to be retained by Contractor,
amounts realized from the sale of materials and not otherwise recovered by or credited to City, and any
other appropriate credits to City against the cost of the Services or other work.

8.1.4 Inno event shall City be liable for costs incurred by Contractor or any of its
subcontractors after the termination date specified by City, except for those costs specifically enumerated
and described in Section 8.1.3. Such non-recoverable costs include, but are not limited to, anticipated
profits on the Services under this Agreement, post-termination employee salaries, post-termination
administrative expenses, post-termination overhead or unabsorbed overhead, attorneys’ fees or other costs
relating to the prosecution of a claim or lawsuit, prejudgment interest, or any other expense which is not
reasonable or authorized under Section 8.1.3.

8.1.5 In arriving at the-amount due to Contractor under this Section, City may deduct:
(i) all payments previously made by City for Services covered by Contractor’s final invoice; (ii) any claim
which City may have against Contractor in connection with this Agreement; (iii) any invoiced costs or

CMS# 7774
P-600 9-15; DPH 4-16) 11 of 21 July 1, 2016
































































































1b) EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS:

(Components provided below are samples only. The budgeted components should reflect the contractor's ledger accounts.)

Component Cost
Social Security| $ 19,486.00
Retirement| $ 4,885.00
Medical| $ 26,313.00
Dental
Unemployment Insurance| $ 1,325.00
Disability Insurance| $ 10,367.00
Paid Time Off
Workers comp| $ 1,325.00
Total Fringe Benefit: 63,681
Fringe Benefit %: 25%

I TOTAL SALARIES & EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS: 318,406 |

2) OPERATING EXPENSES:
Occupancy:
Expense ltem Brief Description Rate Cost
Rent office 1035 Market St -$800/FTE/mo x 5.0 FTE x 12 m{ $800/FTE 48,000
Rent office 6Th Street- $1,416.67/mo $1,416.67/mo 17.000
Telephone Office & Cell $55.618/FTE x 5.0 FTE x 12 mo. 55.618/FTE 3,337.00
Bldg Maintenance Janitorial at $175/mo $175/mo 2,100.00
Total Occupancy: 70,437
Materials & Supplies:
. Expense Item - Brief Description Rate Cost
Office Supplies & Postage Office supply & Postage $51.16/FTE x 5.0 x 12m $51.16 3,070
Volunteer Spt Snacks, T-shirts, etc - $200/mo $200.00 2,400
Syringes Syringes $.15/each x 3,110,646 syringes $0.15 466,597
Bio Buckets 18/19 gallon buckets - 3,148 x $25.006 $25.006 78,718
Bio Buckets 2 gallon - 23,986 x $2.75 $2.75 65,962
Alcohol Wipes 500 cases x $28/case $28.00 14,000
Cotton balls and pellets 1,040bags x $17.788/bag $17.788 18,500
Sterile Water 431 Cases x $$81.205/case $81.205 35,000
Bagging Supplies 104 bundles x $7.90/bundle $7.90 822
Condoms 170 cases x $70.59/case $70.59 12,000
Lube 55 cases x $218.18/case | $218.18 12,000
Site Supples Brillo, Vitaimn C tabs, etc $1,000/mo $1,000.00 12,000
Total Materlals & Supplies: 721,069
General Operating:
Expense ltem Brief Description Rate Cost
Insurance Liability insurance $45/FTE x5 x 12 mo $45/FTE 2,700
Insurance Auto insurance $291.67/mo x 12 mo $291.67/mo 3,500
Equip rent & Lease Office eguip lease and maint cost $86.75/FTE $86.75/ FTE 5,205
Offsite storage Records storage $4.98/FTE x 5 x 12 mo $4.98/FTE 299
Parking Parking for vans $1,041.67/mo x 12 mo $1041.67/mo 12,500
Travel Vehicle Fuel | $166.66/mo 2,000
Travel Vehicle Repairs $83.33/mo 1,000
Bio Waste Disposal Monthly disposal costs per ton of waste-12 tons b4,166.67 50,000
Total General Operating: 77,204

Staff Travel:

7/01/2016





















BUDGET JUSTIFICATION

Contractor Name San Francisco AIDS Foundaliton Appendix #: B-1b
Program Name: Syringe Access & Disposal Services Fiscal Year: 16-17
1a) SALARIES
Staff Position 1:
Brief description of job duties:
Minimum qualifications:
X Months per |Annualized (if less than
Annual Salary: x FTE: Year: 12 months): Total
0 =
Staff Position 2:
Brief description of job duties:
Minimum qualifications:
x Months per |Annualized (if less than
Annual Salary: x FTE: Year: 12 months): Total
. 0 -
Staff Position 3:
Brief description of job duties:
Minimum qualifications:
x Months per |Annualized (if less than
Annual Salary: x FTE: Year: 12 months): Total
0 -
Staff Position 4:
Brief description of job duties:
Minimum qualifications:
x Months per | Annualized (if less than
Annual Salary: x FTE: Year: 12 months): Total
0 -
Statf Position 5:
Brief description of job duties:
Minimum qualifications:
x Months per |Annualized (if less than
Annual Salary: x FTE: Year: 12 months): Total
0 =
Staff Position 6:
Brief description of job duties:
Minimum qualifications:
x Months per [Annualized (if less than
Annual Salary: x FTE: Year: 12 months): Total
0 -

Total FTE:

Total Salaries:

7/01/2016


















Brief description of job duties: Logistics Associate - Staffs exchange sites and supervises volunteers at the sites. Transports

Minimum qualifications: Experience working as a volunteer or paid staff in a human service organization. Bilingual in

Annual Salary:

x Months per |Annualized (if less than
xFTE: Year: 12 months): Total

$46.,600.00 3.00 12 1 $ 139,800

Staff Position 8: SSE/Volunteer Coordinator

Brief description of job duties: Secondary Exchange coord - Responsible for recruiting, training, and supervising secondary

Minimum qualifications: High school diploma or equivalency; valid California driver's license and excellent driving record. 1

Annual Salary:

x Months per |Annualized (if less than
x FTE: Year: 12 months): Total

$46,000.00 0.75 12 1 $ 34,500

Staff Position 9: Community Engagement & Kit Packing Associate

Brief description of job duties: The Community Engagement and Kit Packing Associate is responsible for outreach and

Minimum qualifications: High school diploma or equivalency; 1 year of experience working with injection drug users and

1b) EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS:
(Components provided below are sam,

x Months per [Annualized (if less than
Annual Salary: x FTE: Year: 12 months): Total
$45,000.00 0.25 12 1 $ 11,250
Total FTE: 5.00 Total Salaries: $ 254,725

ples only. The budgeted components should reflect the contractor's ledger accounts.)

Component Cost
Social Security| $ 19,486.00
Retirement| $ 4,865.00
Medical| § 26,313.00
Dental
Unemployment Insurance| § 1,325.00
Disability Insurance| $ 10,367.00
Paid Time Off
Workers comp| § 1,325.00
Total Fringe Benefit: 63,681
Fringe Benefit %: 25%

I TOTAL SALARIES & EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS: 318,406 |

2) OPERATING EXPENSES:
Occupancy:

Expense Item Brief Description Rate Cost
Rent office 1035 Market St -$800/FTE/mo x 5.0 FTE x 12 m $800/FTE 48,000
Rent office 6Th Street- $1,416.67/mo $1,416.67/mo 17,000
Telephone Office & Cell $55.618/FTE x 5.0 FTE x 12 mo. 55.618/FTE 3,337.00
Bldg Maintenance Janitorial at $175/mo $175/mo 2,100.00

Total Occupancy: 70,437

Materials & Supplies:

Expense ltem Brief Description Rate Cost
Office Supplies & Postage Office supply & Postage $51.16/FTE x 5.0 x 12m $51.16 3,070
Volunteer Spt Snacks, T-shirts, etc - $200/mo $200.00 2,400
Syringes Syringes $.15/each x 3,110,646 syringes $0.15 466,597
Bio Buckets 18/19 gallon buckets - 3,148 x $25.006 $25.006 78,718
Bio Buckets 2 gallon - 23,986 x $2.75 $2.75 65,962

7/01/2016





































1b) EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS:

{Components provided below are samples only. The budgeted components should reflect the contractor's ledger accounts.)
Component Cost

Social Security

Retirement

Medical

Dental

Unemployment Insurance

Disability Insurance

Paid Time Off

Other (specify):

Total Fringe Benefit: -

Fringe Benefit %: 0%

| TOTAL SALARIES & EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS: - I

2) OPERATING EXPENSES:
Occupancy:
Expense ltem Brief Description Rate Cost
Total Occupancy: -
Materials & Supplies:
Expense ltem Brief Description Rate Cost
Total Materials & Supplies: -
General Operating:
Expense Item Brief Description Rate Cost
Total General Operating: -
Staff Travel:
Purpose of Travel Location Expense ltem Rate Cost
Total Staff Travel: -

Consultants/Subcontractors:

7/01/2016









BUDGET JUSTIFICATION

Contractor Name San Francisco AIDS Foundalton Appendix #: B-2a
Program Name: Syringe Access & Disposal Services Fiscal Year: 17-18

1a) SALARIES

Staff Position 1:
Brief description of job duties:
: Minimum qualifications:

x Months per | Annualized (If less than

Annual Salary: . XFTE: Year: 12 months): Total
0 $ .
Staff Position 2:

‘ Brief description of job duties:
‘ Minimum qualifications:

x Months per | Annualized (if less than
Annual Salary: x FTE: Year: 12 months): Total
0 $ -
Staff Position 3:
Brief description of job duties:

Minimum qualifications:

x Months per | Annualized (if less than
Annual Salary: x FTE: Year: 12 months): Total
0 $ -
Staff Position 4:

Brief description of job duties:
Minimum gualifications:

X Months per | Annualized (If less than
Annual Salary: x FTE: Year: 12 months): Total
0 $ -
Staff Position 5:
Brief description of job duties:

Minimum gualifications:

x Months per | Annualized (if less than
Annual Salary: x FTE: Year: 12 months): Total
0 $ -
Staff Position 6:

Brief description of job duties:
_ Minimum qualifications:

X Months per | Annualized (K less than
Annual Salary: x FTE: Year: 12 months): Total
0 $ -
Total FTE: - Total Salaries: $ -

1b) EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS:

(Components provided below are samples only. The budgeted components should reflect the contractor’s ledger accounts.)
Component Cost

Soclal Security.

Retirement

Medical

Dental

7/01/2018




































San Francisco Department of Public Health

Business Associate Agreement

Appendix E

days of discovery and shall meet with CE to discuss and attempt to resolve the problem as one of
the reasonable steps to cure the breach or end the violation.

3. Termination.

a. Material Breach. A breach by BA of any provision of this Agreement, as
determined by CE, shall constitute a material breach of the Contract and this Agreement and shall
provide grounds for immediate termination of the Contract and this Agreement, any provision in
the CONTRACT to the contrary notwithstanding, [45 C.F.R. Section 164.504(e)(2)(iii)].

b. Judicial or Administrative Proceedings. CE may terminate the Contract and this
Agreement, effective immediately, if (i) BA is named as defendant in a criminal proceeding for a
violation of HIPAA, the HITECH Act, the HIPAA Regulations or other security or privacy laws
or (ii) a finding or stipulation that the BA has violated any standard or requirement of HIPAA, the
HITECH Act, the HIPAA Regulations or other security or privacy laws is made in any
administrative or civil proceeding in which the party has been joined.

c. Effect of Termination. Upon termination of the Contract and this Agreement for
any reason, BA shall, at the option of CE, return or destroy all Protected Information that BA and
its agents and subcontractors still maintain in any form, and shall retain no copies of such Protected
Information. If return or destruction is not feasible, as determined by CE, BA shall continue to
extend the protections and satisfy the obligations of Section 2 of this Agreement to such
information, and limit further use and disclosure of such PHI to those purposes that make the return
or destruction of the information infeasible [45 C.F.R. Section 164.504(e)(2)(ii)(J)]. If CE elects
destruction of the PHI, BA shall certify in writing to CE that such PHI has been destroyed in
accordance with the Secretary’s guidance regarding proper destruction of PHI.

d. Civil and Criminal Penalties. BA understands and agrees that it is subject to civil
or criminal penalties applicable to BA for unauthorized use, access or disclosure or Protected
Information in accordance with the HIPAA Regulations and the HITECH Act including, but not
limited to, 42 U.S.C. 17934 (c).

e. Disclaimer. CE makes no warranty or representation that compliance by BA with
this Agreement, HIPAA, the HITECH Act, or the HIPAA Regulations or corresponding California
law provisions will be adequate or satisfactory for BA’s own purposes. BA is solely responsible
for all decisions made by BA regarding the safeguarding of PHI.

4. Amendment to Comply with Law.

The parties acknowledge that state and federal laws relating to data security and privacy
are rapidly evolving and that amendment of the Contract or this Agreement may be required to

8|Page SFDPH Office of Compliance & Privacy Affairs — BAA version 042216









San Francisco Department of Public Health (SFDPH) Office of Compliance and Privacy Affairs (OCPA) ATTACHMENT 2

Organization Name: ; ) Contractor City

| Vendor ID

SFDPH DATA SECURITY ATTESTATION

This Attestation is to be completed by Contractors and Data Trading Partners that are required to abide by the SFDPH Business Associates Agreement in compliance with the
Health Information Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA, ADMINISTRATIVE 45 CFR 164.308(a)(8)), Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act
{HITECH), and the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) requirements. INSTRUCTIONS: File and retain completed Attestations for a period of 7 years.
Please be prepared to submit your completed Attestations, along with evidence of the following, when and if requested to do so.

YES NO*

DOES YOUR ORGANIZATION...

Conduct assessments/audits of your data security safeguards to demonstrate and document compliance with your security policies and the requirements of
HIPAA/ HITECH at least every two years? [Beginning in FY1516, DPH will require document retention for 7 years.]

Use findings from the assessments/audits to identify and mitigate known risks into documented remediation plans?

Date of last Data Security Risk Assessment/Audit

Name of firm or person(s) who performed the
Assessment/Audit and/or authored the final report

Have a formal Data Security Awareness Program?

Have a designated Security Officer?

If yes: | IT Security ' 3 Phone # Email:
Officer - ‘ :

Require Data Security training for all employees who have access to PHI upon hire and annually thereafter? (Use of SFDPH Prlvacy/Data Securg/ Training
will suffice for “yes”.) [Beginning in FY1516, DPH will require document retention for 7 years.]

Have policies and procedures to detect, contain, and correct security violations? {Use of SFDPH Privacy Policies will suffice for “yes”.)

Have (or will have if/when applicable) Business Associate Agreements with subcontractors or vendors who create, receive, maintain or transmit SFDPH PHI.

|®

Have (or will have if/when applicable) a diagram (of how SFDPH data flows between your organization and this downstream or 3rd party entity (including
named users, access methods, on-premise data hosts, processing systems, etc.)?

ATTEST: Under penalty of perjury, | hereby attest that to the best of my knowledge the information herein is true and correct.

ATTESTED by Data Security | Name _ ‘ . ‘ Signature - Date

Officer | (print)

ATTESTED by CEO / Exec | Name | i : Signature , Date

Director | (print)

ATTESTED by Chair, Board | Name | =~ ' Signature : _ ~ |Date |
of Directors / Trustees | (print) o : ' o5

* EXCEPTIONS: If you have answered “NO” to any question, please contact OCPA at compliance.privacy@sfdph.org or call 1-855-729-6040 for a consultation.
Any “No” answers will need to be reviewed and approved as exceptions by OCPA

EXCEPTION(S) APPROVED | Name ' : Signature ) « 3 % . - - | Date

by OCPA | (print)

FORM REVISED 10-29-15 SFDPH Office of Compliance and Privacy Affairs (OCPA}
































































































































































Appendix A
Scope of Services

1. Terms

A. Contract Administrator:

In performing the Services hereunder, Contractor shall report to Tomas Aragon, M.D. /
Tracey Packer, Contract Administrator for the City, or his / her designee.

B. Reports:

Contractor shall submit written reports as requested by the City. The format for the
content of such reports shall be determined by the City. The timely submission of all reports is a
necessary and material term and condition of this Agreement. All reports, including any copies, shall be
submitted on recycled paper and printed on double-sided pages to the maximum extent possible.

For services solicited under a Group Purchasing Organization (GPO) the Contractor shall
report all applicable sales under this agreement to the respective GPO.

C. Evaluation:

Contractor shall participate as requested with the City, State and/or Federal government
in evaluative studies designed to show the effectiveness of Contractor’s Services. Contractor agrees to
meet the requirements of and participate in the evaluation program and management information systems
of the City.

For contracts for the provision of services at Zuckerberg San Francisco General or
Laguna Honda Hospital and Rehabilitation Center, the evaluation program shall include agreed upon
performance measures as specified in the Performance Improvement Plan and Performance Measure Grid
which is presented in Attachment 1 to Appendix A. Performance measures are reported annually to the
Zuckerberg San Francisco General performance improvement committees (PIPS and Quality Council) or
the to the Administration Office of Laguna Honda Hospital and Rehabilitation Center.

The City agrees that any final written reports generated through the evaluation program
shall be made available to Contractor within thirty (30) working days. Contractor may submit a written
response within thirty working days of receipt of any evaluation report and such response will become
part of the official report.

D. Possession of Licenses/Permits:

Contractor warrants the possession of all licenses and/or permits required by the laws and
regulations of the United States, the State of California, and the City to provide the Services. Failure to
maintain these licenses and permits shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement.

E. Adequate Resources:

Contractor agrees that.it has secured or shall secure at its own expense all persons,
employees and equipment required to perform the Services required under this Agreement, and that all
such Services shall be performed by Contractor, or under Contractor’s supervision, by persons authorized
by law to perform such Services.

Appendix A 1of7 Amendment: 10/01/2017
Contract ID# 1000002634












Contractor: San Francisco AIDS Foundation Appendix A
Program:Syringe Access and Disposal Services 07/01/16 through 06/30/19
Fiscal Year: 2016-2017 to 2018-2019

Contract ID# 1000002634 {CMS# 7774)

CONTRACT SUMMARY
Seyvice Provider(s): |San Francisco AIDS Foundation
Fiscal Agency: San Francisco AIDS Foundation
Total Contract
Amount: $9,060,163
Funding Source: HPS General Fund/CDC
Program Narne: Syringe Access and Disposal Services
System of Care: Population Health - HIV Prevention Services (HPS)
Program Code:  |N/A L
Provi